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ABSTRACT

CHILD REARING STUDY
IN BRUNEI DARUSALAM

This study was based on data gathered in interviews
conducted by sstudents enrolled in an In-Service Certificate
Course at the Universiti of Brunei Darusalam in October, 1993.
Because of changes in personnel in the Early Childhood Faculty,
analysis was deferred until January, 1995. Due to this delay,
the absence of the individuals who had developed the initial
instrument, and the use of student interviewers with very limited
experience in survey research, the decision was made by the
author to limit this paper to description and narrative.

Given these limitations, this study provides survey data on
child rearing practices in Brunei Darusalam. Data is based on
interviews with 38 families, each with one or more children from
3 years, six months of age to 8 years of age.




DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY

This study was designed to develop information on child
rearing practices in Brunei Darussalam. The purpcse of the study
was to gather baseline data on the children; their daily lives,
language spoxen, and religious activities. Additional data cn
the family child rearing patterns and aspirations held by the
family for their child(ren) was also gathered.

The questionnaire was administared to families of preschool
children enrolled in schools at SR Kampung Perpindahan Mata-Mata,
SR Kiarong, SR Kampung Mata-Mata, SR Raja Isteri Fatiman, and SR
Delima Satu, Jalan Maura. An interview format was used to
collect data. Interviews were conducted by students enrolled in
the "In-Service Certificate Course" for preschool teachers 1in
Cctober 1993.

The interviaw questicnnairce was initally dewvelored by
Professor Marjory Ebbeck and was modified for use in Brunei by

Professor Ebbeckz, Hajch Aisah bhinti Haji Mohd Yusof, Chairperscn

0f the Department of Early Childhood Education at the University
0f Brunei Darussalam and by Hajah Asmah binti Haji Morni. Due to
the heavy demands on the time of the participants in development
of this study resulting from the prccass of estahlishment of a
new Universiti degree program in Early Childhood Education and
implementation of new coursework required for oreration of the
In-0Service Certificate Training Program, the data was not
analyred inmmediatelvy.

Analysis was daferred until Jenuvary 1995, By this date,




Professor Ebbeck had left the Universiti of Brunei Darussalam and
returned to Australia. Additionally, Hajah Asmah binti Haji
Moroni had been granted academic leave for further study in
England. As a result, the information obtained in the survey has
been ccmpiled primarily by Dr. Merilee A. Roéberg, a Fulbright
Lecturer in Early Childhood Education at the Universiti of Brunei
Darussalam for the 1994-385 academic year. Because of this change
in personnel involved, the following analysis is somewhat
limited. Information has been compiled and descriptive narrative
provided. It is hoped that the information herein will be useful
as a baseline for further study.

The sample includes parents with children enrolled in the
preschnool programs of the listed participating schecols.
Interviews were conducted by students enrolled in the first
cohort of participants in the In-Service Certificate Pregram. At
the time of this study, these students had bean enrolled for
anproximately seven weeks., It 1is essumed thereiore, that sone
variation occurred in recording of response data. It 1is heped
that information was accurate and that any varieations were most

prevalent in interpretation of parent comments in responsze to

open-enéded questions. Furthermore, it should ba noted that many
cf the family interviews were conducted in 1lMalay and that,
necessarily, somne information will be altered in the prccess of
translation.

Once the afforementioned limitations are accepted, this

study provides the only known source of acedemic information on




child rsaring patterns in Brunei Darussalam. It is hoped that
the dzta will prove useful for teaching purpcses and that it will
add relevance and m2aning to difficult ccncepts by the use of
local findings. |

Little germane literature exists regarding child rearing
practices among the Malay speaking peoples of Borneo on the Malay
Penninsula. The most singularly significant work now available
appears to be a monograph by Professor Jasbir Sarjit Singh,

Education and social mobility in Malaysia: A case study in

Petaling Java. The volume, released in 19839, by the Faculty of
the University of ltalaysia, was based on a doctoral dissertation
submittzd to the Faculty of Education, University of Malaysia, in
1973.

Other materials available specifically on the subject were
quite limited and very dated. A monograph by Swift on Malay

peasant society in Jelebu, for example, was released in 1965.

Similarly articles by Nash, in 1972, and Alisjahbana, et. al. in
1965, though excellent, are too old to be of much value. The
rapid rate of eccnomic development and the accompanying social,
econcmic, and cultural change made these materials useful
primarily for historical purposes rather than for current
comparative studies.

This study was designed based upon research conducted by
Ebbeck at the University of Scuth Australia and in Hong Kong.
The cdevaloped research instrument (Appendix 3) was aéministered

to 38 parents of children enrolled in prescihool programs at one




of five schools, SR Kampung Perpindahan Mata-Mata, SR Kiarong, SR
Raja Isteri Fatiman, and SR Delima Satu, Jalan Maura.

Academic programs in government schools at the preschool
level have been in Malay. Though many of the families have some
working knowledge of English, such background was not essential
for éither the parent or the child(ren) for inclusion in the
sample selected for interview. As a result, some o0f the
interviews were conducted 1in Malay and comments were translated
and recorded by student interviewers. This leads to potential
alteration of information and to loss of data. Difference in
interpretation of questions by both interviewers and respondents
has resulted in some ambiguous data as well. A good example
would e data on employment. Does employment mean employef or
positicn? Individual interviewers have recorded data differently
so that a person working for the government might well be listed

as ‘"government employee” or alternately by title as "clerk" or

"engineer." As a result, soma2 of the data are difficult, if not
impossible, to interpret. Such problems will be noted 1in the
following summation of results. Where appropriate, coding

protocols used by Rosberg in compiling these data will be noted.

Open-ended questions pose special problems in reporting.
Each interviewer has recorded information differently. Very
similar responses, therefore, could appear to vary substantially
as presented. Due to this difficulty, such gquestions .,:.i11 be
dealt with only anacdotally in this paper.

Finally, the absence of the principal developer of this
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study, Professor Ebbeck and of one of the primary participants in

planning this research, Hajah Asmah binti Haji Moroni, have led
to the absence of scme information useful in interéretation. In
spite of these limits, the data developed here are unique. It is
hored that their presentation in descriptive form may contribute
significantly to the body of knowledge available.

RESULTS OF THE SURVEY

The questionnaire on "Child Rearing Patterns in Brunei" appears
in the appendix. Following is a breakdown of information gained.

Information about the Child

Children included in this survey varied in age from 3 years,
6 months to 8 vyears with the majority of them being between the
age of 4 and 6. Data cn age appear in Table 1.
Table 1

Age of Child

Age of Child Number Parcent
3 yrs - 3 yrs, 11 mo, 29 days 2 5.26
4 yrs - 4 yrs, 5 mo, 29 days 5 13.16
4 yrs, 6 mo - 4 yrs, 11 mo, 29 days 7 18.42
5 yrs - 5 yrs, 5 mo, 29 days 10 26.31
S yrs, 6 mo - 5 yrs, 11 ro, 29 days 6 15.81
5 yrs - 7 yrs, 11 mo, 29 days 7 18.43

8 yrs 1 2.63

(1]



Of the children included in the study, 39.46% were male and

60.54% were female (Table 2). Questions regarding weights at

birth showed a range from just over 2 kg. to over 4 kg. (Table

. 3), a fairly normal distribution. An additional question
regarding length of the baby at birth, yielded insufficient data

to allow tabulation. A large porticn of inter iewees failed to

respond.
Table 2

Sex of Child

Sex of Child Number Percent
Male 15 ‘ 39.46
Female . 23 60.51

Table 3

Birth Weignt

Wweight of Child at Birth Number Percent

2,01 kg - 2.5 kg 3 7.89

2.51 kg - 3.0 kg 15 39.46

3.01 kg - 3.5 kg 15 39.46

3.51 kg -~ 4.0 kg 4 10.52

4.01 kg - 4.5 kg 1 2.63
6
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Questions regarding the age at which the baby first began to
crawl (Table 4) and to walk (Table 5) resulted in nuch better
rates of response. Only one individual did not respond to the
question on crawling. Most of the children were walking by 12
months. This percentage is scmewhat higher than one might expect.
Table 4 |

At What Age did Baby Crawl?

Crawled Number Percent
6 -~ 9 mo 35 92.09
9 - 12 mo 1 2.63
15 - 138 mo 1 2.63
No data 1 2.63
Table 5

At What Age did Baby Walk?

Walked Number Percent
9 mo 4 10.52
10 mo 4 10.52
11 mo 12 31.57
12 mo 12 31.57
13 mo 4 10.52
15 mo S . 9.26
7




The question on feeding patterns - breast vs bottle, led to
some confusion. As a coding protocal, all indiyiduals who
indicated bottle-fed were coded as such (Table 6) with <those
indicating that their babies were breast-fed divided by the
length of time that they breast-fed the infant. It appears that
about two-thirds of the children in the survey were breast-feq,
with 10% of respondents indicating that they had continued the
practice for two years or more.

Table 6

Was tha Baby Breast Fed or Bottle Fed?

Breast or Bottle Fed Number Percent

Bottle Fed 13 34.20

Breast Fed

3 mo or less 7 18.42
3 - 6 mo 7 18.42
9 - 12 mo 7 18.42
24 mo 3 7.89
36 mo 1 2.63

89.45% of the respondents indicated that their children were
born in Brunei (Table 7) whiI@ the remainder failed to answer the
question. A large number ‘of interviewees did not indicate

whether the birth was premature, normal, or caesarian, making a
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valid coding of this informaticn impossible.
Table 7

Country where child was born

Country where Born Number Percent
Brunei ) 34 89.45
No Data 4 10.54

The question regarding whether the birth of the child was
normal, premature, and/or caesarian yielded some interesting
information. The majority, 71.03 percent, of the births were
rormal. None of the children were listed as premature, but 15.81
percent of the cases were tabulated as caesarian. This does seem

like a high percentage. No data was available for 13.16 percent

of the cases (Table 8).

Table 3

wWas the Birth of the Child Normal, Fremature, Caegarian?

Normal/Caesarian Number Percent

Normal 27 71.03

Caesarian 6 15.81

No data 5 13.16
9




The question on birth order (Tuble 9) indicates that 39.46%
of the children were the first child of the family. When one
notes the data on age'of parents, it seems that relatively late
initial childbearing appears to be the norm.

Some explanation is called for on the data in Table 9.
39.46% of the children upon which interviews were based were
first children, vyet 32 parents indicate other children in the
family. The difference between approximately 60% one would
anticipate and the approximately 84% indicating other children in
the family is based on the subsequent birth of younger siblings.
Table 9

Birth Order in Family

Birth Order Number Percent

Eldest 15 37.456
Second 5 13.16
Third | 2 5.26
Fourth 2 5.26
Fifth 2 5.26
Eleventh . : 1 2.63

Youngest 11 28.94

Table 10 shows that 50% of the families have only one or two

children. Only four families have more than four children.

10




Since mcst of the mothers are 1in their late twenties and early
thirties, it 1is conceivable and probable that family size will .
increase.
Table 10

Number of other Children in the Family

Number of other Children Number Percent
One child 7 18.42
Two children 12 31.57
Three children 7 18.42
Four children 4 10.52
Five children 1 2.63
Six children 1 2.63
Seven children 1 2.63
Eleven children 1 2.63

According to tha respondents, 94.93% of the children are
either in excellent or good health. Cnly 5.26% o©of the
interviewees say that their children are in poor health (Table
10). Most of the children 84.19% (Table 12) have seen the doctor
in the last year, but only 39.46% of the children had seen the

dentist in the last vear (Table 13).




Table 11

Health of Child

Health Number Percent

Excellent 9 23.68

Good 27 71.03

Poor 2 5.26

Table 12

Visits to Doctor in the Last Year

Visits to Doctor Number Percent

Yes 32 84.19

No 6 15.81

Table 13

Visits to Dentist in Last Year

Visits to Dentist Number Percent

Yes 15 39.46

No 23 60.51
12




Table 14 indicates that a majority of the children, 81.56%,
normally dress themselves. 18.44% dress themselves sometimes. Of
the children who dress themselves sometimes, three children are
three years old, two are four, one is five, and one is six.

Except for the five and six year old, this seems to be a normal

distribution.

Table 14

Does Child Dress Self?

Dresses Self ' Number ' Percent
Yes 31 81.56
Sometimes 7 18.44

Most of the children seem to wake up between 6:00 and & 7:00
A1 and the normal time for going to bed seems to be between 8:20
and 9:30 PM. NMeals eaten by the children also seem to be fairly
consistent. The majority of the children have milo and bread or
rice for breakfast. For lunch, the main meal seems to be fi-h or
chicken with rice and vegetables.

The types of toys that children enjoyed were fairly similar,
and these included dolls, toy cars, blocks, balls, guns, and
bicycles. Most of the children played with their siblings and
cousins, Activities that they enjoyed were playing, biking,

coloring, reading, swimming, watching TV, and singing.

13
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Regarding language, all of the respondents indicated that
Malay is the first language spoken by the child (Table 15). The
majority of the children also speak and/or understand at least
one other language or dialect. 65.78% of the children speak
English, 26.31 Tutong dialect, 7.89 Kadayan, 2.63 Dusun dialect,
and 2.63 speak Chinese (Table 15).

Table 15

Languages Spoken by the Child

Languages Spoken Number Percent
Malay 33 100.00
English 25 65.78
Tutong (Dialect) 10 26.31
Kadayan (Dialect) 3 7.89
Dusan (Dialect) 1 2.63
Chinece 1 2.63

All of the children watch television on a daily basis (Table
16). The majority of the children, 60.51%, watch only one or two
hours per day. .39.47% of the children watch between three and
five hours per day. Most of the programs viewed consist of
cartoons and Malay movies. Some of the children also watch

educational television programs such as Sesame Street.

14




Table 16

Time Spent Watching TV

Hours Watching TV Number Percent
One hour 12 31.57
Two hours 11 28.94
Three hours 5 13.16
Four hours 7 18.42
Five hours 3 7.89

Less than half oI the <children are engaged in other
organized activities besides preschool. 15.31% are engaged in
private tuition classes, 7.89 attend school extra curricular
activities such as Boy Scouts and Girl Cuides, 39.46 attend
Quran/Mukadam reading classes, and 7.89 engage in Quran/Mukadam

reading at heome {(Table 17). Actually, considering tha age of the

children, this is a high percentage of children engaged in other

organized activities.




Table 17

Other Organized Activities

Other Activities Number : Percent
Privata Tuition Class 6 15.81
Extra Curricular Class 3 7.89
Quran/Mukadam Reading Class 15 39.46
Quran/¥ukadam Reading at Hcme 3 7.89

Informaticn about the Family

The information on age of parents is interesting. 94.69% of
the mothers are at least 25 years old, and the median age for
mothers is between 30~34 years (Table 18). It would be helpful
to krnow hcw old the mother was when she had her first child. All
of the fathers are at  least 25 years old with the median age

being between 35-39 years (Table 19).

16

LU




Table

18

Age of Mother

Mother's Age Number Fercent
20-24 'years old 1 2.63
25-29 years old 7 18.42
30-34 years old 14 36.83
35-39 years old 10 26.31
40-44 years old 3 13.16
45-49 years old 1 2.63
No Data 2 5.26
Table 19

Age of Father

rather's Age Number Fercent
25-29 years old 5 13.16
30-34 years old 9 23.68
35-39 years old 12 31.57
40-44 years old 5 13.16
45-49 years old 5 13.16
No Data 2 5.26

17
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The cccupational data is very difficult to ccde. In many
cases no distinction 1is made Dbetween gdvernment and private
and/or private and self-employed. Bearing this in mind, the
following data as shown in Tables 20 and 21 may be somewhat
useful. 42.09% of the mothers are employed as teachers, 31.57%
work for the government, and 21.04% seem to ke homemakers. In
examining the occupation of fathers, 15.81% are teachers, 57.88%
work for the government, 13.16% are privately employed, 7.89% are
self-employed, and 5.26% did not indicate type of employment.
These figures seem to indicate that most women hold jobs outside
the heme, and the largest employer for both men and wcmen seems
to be the government.

Table 20

Occupaticn of Mother

Occupation Number Percent

Teacher 16 42.09

Government 12 31.57

None 8 21.04

No Data 2 5.26
18
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Table 21

Occupaticn of Father

Occupation Number Percent
Teacher 6 15.81
Government 22 57.88
Private 5 12.16
Self 3 7.89
No Data 2 5.26

The information on education is somewhat complicated, but
the data is interesting (Tables 22 and 23). 23.63% of the
mothers did not complete their O levels. 42.09% completed their
0O levels. 18.42% completed A levels. 7.89% attended an
alternate colleqe, and 7.89 are listed as other. Looking at the
data on th~ fathers, it 1is <fairly similar. 23.68% did not
complete their O levels. 50% completed their O levels. 10.52%
completed A levels. 10.52% attended college and received a BA
degree. 5.26% are listed as other. The majority of the mothers
and fathers have completed their A levels but only a small
percentage have completed their O levels and gone on to receive a
B.A. degree. In looking at aspirations for their children, most
of the parents list education as a very high priority of their

child(ren).

19
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Table 22

Education of Mother

Education Number Percent
Form 3-6 9 23.63
0 Level l6 42.09
A Level ' 7 18.42
Alt. College 3 7.89
Other 3 7.89
Table 23

Education of Father

Education Number Percent
Form 3-6 9 23.638
0 Level 19 50.00
A Level 4 10.52
B.A. Degree 4 10.52
Othex 2 5.26

Table 24 shows t' . number of persons who live in the home.
Persons living in the same¢ household range from four to fourteen.
34.23% have four or five members, 47,35 have six or seven

indiviuiaals, 13.15% have eight or nine, and 5.26 have ten or more

20




members living in the hcme. The question asks the respondent to
include the immediate family members, relatives, and the maid or
amah if living 1in the home. Less than half of the respondents
list a maid or amah.

Table 24

Number in Household

Number in Household Numker Parcent
Four members 6 15.81
Five menkers 7 18.42
Six membters 8 21.04
Seven menkers 10 26.31
Eight members 2 5.26
Nine memkers 3 7.89
Ten memters 1 2.63
Fourteen members 1 2.63

The majority of the families own their own homz (Table 25).
55.25% ovn their own home, 10.52% rent privately, 21.04% rent
governmental property, and 13.6% 1live in a home owned by a

relative.

21
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Table 25

Home Ownership

Home Ownership Number Percent

Owned 21 55.25
Private Rental 4 10.52
Government Rental 8 21.04
Owned by Relative 5 13.60

Regarding religion, 92.09% specified Islam as the religious
denominaticn of the family. 5.26% indicated that they had no
religiocus denominaticon and 2.63 did not specify a religion (Table
26). The question on religious activities of the child was
somewhat wvague and, as a result, it was interpreted in so many
ways that it is not really usable for this study.

Table 25

Religicus Denominatinn of Family

Religion Number Percent

Islam 35 ~2.09

None 2 5.26

Not specified 1 2.63
22
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Child Rearing Patterns

The questions regarding discipline of the child and care of
the child resulted in some interesting findings. Table 27 on
discipline of the child shows that both parents discipline the
child in 81.59% of the cases, 1in 10.52% of the cases the father
does the disciplining, 1in 5.26% the mother, and in 2.63% the
auntie and maid do the disciplining.

Table 27

Who Disciplines the Child?

Person who Disciplines Child Number Percent
Both Parents 31 81.59
Father ‘ 4 10.52
Mother 2 5.26
Auntie cr maid 1 2.63

The gquestions on primary caregiver show some different
results (Tables 28-30). During the day, the mother is the
primary caregiver in 50% of the cases, the amah in 23.68%, the
teacher in 7.89%, both parents in 7.89%, the sister in 5.26%, and
the grandmothe in 5.26%. In the evening both parents are
involved in 57.88% of the caregiving, the mother in 31.57%, the
father in 5.26%, the sister in 2.63%, and the grandmother in
2.63%. On weekends, the majority of the caregiving is done by

both parents, 84.19%. The mother is the primary caregiver in

23




} only 15.79% of the cases. In this area, both parents seem to
share the role of caregiving on weekends with the mother doing
more of the caregiving during the week.

Table 28

Primary Caregiver During the Day

Caregiver - Daytime Number Percent
Both Parents 3 7.89
Mother 19 50.00
Amah 9 23.68
Teacher 3 7.89
Grandmother 2 5.26
Sister 2 5.26
Table 29

Primars Caregiver During the Evaning

Caregiver - Evening Number Percent

Both Parents 22 57.88

Mother 12 31.57

Father 5 5.26

Grandmother 1 2.63

Sister 1 2.63
24




Table 30

Primary Caregiver During the Weekend

Caregiver - VWeekend Number Percent
Both Parents 32 84.19
Mother 6 15.79

Responsibilities such as taking the child to the
doctor, dentist, and shopping seem to be shared by both parents.
Table 31 shows that 78.93% of the parents share this
responsibility, in 10.52% of the cases it 1is the mother's
responsibility, in 2.63% it is the £father, and in 5.26% of the
cases it is the grandmother who transports the child.

Table 31

Who takes the Child to the Doctor, Dentist, Shopping, etc.?

Transports Child Number Percent
Parents 30 78.93
Mother 4 | 10.52
Father 1 2.63
Grandmother 2 5.26

Regarding taking the child to preschool it is interesting in

that it is the father who does this in 44.73% of the families.
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Both parents share this responsibility in 34.2% of the cases, the
mother does it in 18.42% of the cases, and the uncle in 2.63% of
the families (Table 32).

Table 32

Who takes the Child to Preschool?

Transgorts to Preschool Number Percent
Parents 13 34.20
Father 17 44.73
Mother 12 18.42
Uncle 1 2.63

Family Aspirations for the Child

The question regarding what the family wants for their child

seems to be answered in one of three ways. About half of the

families emphasize that they want their child to have a good
-education. Cne third state that they want their child to be well
disciplined and gcod. The remaining respcndents want their child
to be successful. These are general statements but all seem to
indicate that they want the kest for their child.

Most of the parents have fairly high aspirations for their
child(ren). The main cccupations listed in order of preference
are doctor, teacher, lawyer, religious leader, and journalist.
About one third of the parents stated that it depends on the

child's ecademic parformance and interests.
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Many of the parents did not respond to the last five general
questions. Of those that responded about what they like/dislike
about being a parent, there seemed to be a general consensus.
They enjoyed their children when they behaved appropriately and
were easy to discipline and they disliked being a parent when the
child(ren) misbehaved.

Regarding the question about who the parent goes to for
advice con child rearing, there was also general agreement. Those
who responded said that they talked to their parents, relatives,
and friends to get advice.

The fears of the children seem to be normal for young
rhildren. Many of them are afraid of animals such as dogs or

TS. Other common fears were fear of thunder, darkness, and
:ing scolded by either parent.

The majority of the parents did not list a behaviour prcblem
for their child. Those that listed problems included fighting
with siblings, wanting their ocwn way, jealcusy, and bed-tempered.
Only about one-third indicated that their child had any behaviour
problen. In the general comments section several of the parents
stated that their c¢hild was happy and well-adjusted. They did not

seem to have anv real concerns abtout their child's behaviour.
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DISCUSSICH

This study dces provide scme useful information on child
rearing practices in Brunei Darussalam. It gives information
regarding the daily practices of young children and their parents
and provides some insight regarding aspriations of families with
young children.

There are several interesting findings that give some
insight into families and cultures. In Brunei Darussalam there
is a great deal of stress on the importance of the family.
Conferences and workshops are held for young mothers where topics
such as breast feeding and health care of infants are discussed.
In this study findings show that two-thirds of the mothers nursed
their babies. This seems to be a priority in this society.

In locking at the information on languages spoken by the
child, it becomes obvious that this is a bilingual society. All
of the children in this study speak Malay as their first language
but five other languages and/or dialects are also used 1in the
home. Over two-thirds of the childr n speak and/or understand
English, and one +third of the children use another dialect such
as Tutceng in  their home. This information can be useful for
teachers who work with young children in the schools.

Television viewing seems to play a large role in the lives
of young children. All of the children watch television and 405
watch more than three hours per day. This figure was obtained
before Star TV was available. One wonders Low much of an

increase there might be now with more channels and pregrammes.
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Educators may want to provide parents with information regarding
TY viewing and push for more educational programmes on local TV.

In examining data on employment, the study shows that almost
75% of the mothers with young children work outside the home.
This has several implications for society and educators. This
means that at least part of the day young children are cared for
by someone other than their parents. Child care may be an area
that needs to be examined and discussed by educators and families
to deternmine if other services are neecded for families with young
children.

Care of the child seems to be a shared responsibility. In
82% of the cases both parents discipline the child. Care of the

child on weeekends is shared by both parents in 84% of the cases.

During the week in the daytime, more of the care is done by the
mother, but in the evening care is again shared. Families in
Brunei Darussalam do seem to do things together. When one
observes children out in the ccmmunity shopping, eating, etc.
both parents arz usually with the children. It is a family
oriented socicty.

Education seems to be a high priority with most of the
families. Only about 10% of the fathers have obtained their BA
degree, but the parents have high aspiraticns for their children.
In listing occupations desired for their children, doctor,
teacher and lawyer arc cited as goals. This indicates that most
parents would 1like their child(ren) to obtain a minimum of a

BA degree.
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The majcrity c¢f the families telieve that their child(ren) is
well adjusted. They <¢o not believe that thair child hnas
behaviour prcbhlems. Parents ar2 satisfied with their role as
parents and enjoy their children.

RECOMMENDATICNS

The above information is helpful for the educzator, but it is
based on a limited sample of children. It would be useful to
have a somewhat larger sarple with families in other parts of the
country. This would allow one to see if there is a difference
say betwean families in rural and urban areas.

It would be interesting to conduct this study in five years
time to see if parental attitudes and aspirations have changed.
Have changes in society, education 1level of parents, etc.
resulted in a change in the way that parents view child rearing.

This study was too small to examine income levels and/or

level of education of parents, but these are two areas that would

be interesting to examine. One question to consider might be
"Doces the level of educaticn of the parents influence their view
regarding child rearing?"

If a similar study 1is conducted in the future, it would be
more reliable if only one or two trained persons conducted the
interviews. This would lessen the problems involved when several
persons are asking the questions and interpreting the responses.

Some of the questions in the survey are not clear. These
should be examined in light of the confusing responses that were

received. If the questionnaire 1is used again, some of the
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questicns may nezd to be revised or aliminatead.

There ara several directions that could be considered in a
study such as this. In undertaking a future study it would be
useful to consider how best such information could be utilized.
For example "Would a similar survey ke a good basis for
determining the need for parent workshops, teacher workshops,
and/or combined workshops for parants and teachers?" Information
from surveys on child rearing can provide valuable information
for parents, teachers, and interested educators.

Hopefully this baseline study will be the beginning for
future studies on <child rearing practices as well as other

studies regarding education and young children in Brunei

Darussalam.
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APPENDIX

CHILD REARING PATTERNS IN BRUREIL




A DAY I TUuT LITFTE OF TXE CHILD
Normal <ime waking
Doas she/h2 dress hersz2lf/himselZ? o

Food eatsn for brzaxfast

Morning activities - list belcw

Fcod eat=n for lunch

Afternocn activities - list belcu

Normal time of goinyg %o ked

wWhat do23 e child do on Sunday?

What dces the child do on Friday?

that are :tixe child's favorite toys?

what friaais dees the child have?

what activities dces the child likaq

What activities dces the child dislika?

First language spoken by the child

Other languages spoken by the child

When does the child watch on T.V.?

Total time spent watching T.V. each day

Prograus viewed

ERIC 34

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




CHILD REARING PATTERNS 1.l BRUNEIL

INTCRMATICN ARBCUT TUHE CHILD

Fictional nama

Age of child Vear_ “ont! Day
Sex

Weight of baby at birth e

Lengtih of kaby at birth

At what age did the baky crawl?
At whai: aga did the baby walk? e

vas the babyv bhreast fed, bottle fed? (circle)

23t fed fcr howv leng?
i O montis, 1 year, 2 years

2
(99}
G n
-
o]
ot
)
Ui

Country where child was korn o
Bicth of child (Circle) normal prematura canszarian
Order in Zamily (e.g. voungasti)

Other chiidren in faomilvy and their aqges

Health of tihe child (civccle) Exzcollent Ccod

g}
O
[
"

List any serio:s caeraticons or illnessaes
child has had during tho last year

ot

a2at the

How often has the child seen a doctor in the last year?

Has the child seen a doentist in the last year?

Has the child ever seen a dentist?

o}.;
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SUMMARIZZE THE CHILD REZARING PATTERNS CF THIS FAMILY
wWwho disciplines the child?

who i3 the principal caregiver of the child?

During the day?

Evaning?

Week-end?

Wt o taka2s the child to the doctor, dentist,
shopping, etc.?

Who takes the child to preschool/school?

Temperament of the child

Ask the parent to ccmment on the temperament and behaviour of the
child. For example, i3 sha/he a2 happy child? £oes she/he get on
well with family members, other children? Is the child e=asy to
discipline? To care for? Does the child sleep wWell?

Cces the child show any praference for mother cr father?

FAMILY ASPIRATIONS FOR THE CiIILD

what deces the family want for their child?

©

Wwnat ceccupaticn would ey iLike thoelr child to fuldfill?

Wwhat do they mecst lika aend dislike aboul baing a pareani?

wWho does thae parent go to for advice on cnild rcearing?

What is the child afraid of?

what hehavious problems has thoe oaild bhod?

Any other commants paronts would lika Lo mahna,




What other organized activities basidas prescheol/school is  tha

. ols

child involved in? For example, private tuition classes, school
extra curricular activities (2oy Scouts, Girl Guides), Quran/
Mukadzm reading classes, privat2 music leszons.

Pleasa circle belcwu:

Privata tuiticn class Everycday Twice 3 Times Cther
a week a we=k

School Extra Curricular Activities Evaryday Twice 3 Times Other
a week a week

Quran/iukadam Reading Class Everyday Twice 3 Times Other
a weck a week

Other

INFORMATICH LABCUT THE FAMILY

Ficticnal names of parents Father__ = Mother —
Age of Mother Occupation e Income o
Age of Father - Occupation . Inceme___

Fh

Highest ileval of education cempleted by tother

education couniaeted by Father

Fi

Highesi{ luvel o e
Membars who  live ia the hapa. Irelade relacives  zard naidg  or
amalh. Zeir and acgas of othar sidlings.

Describa the heme fhait the child lives in:
.
i

Gecgraranic lceaticn, nurber of rocms, flcer laval, zccess to
outside play area.

Is the Lome ownad, privately rented, or government roritad?

Religious dencmination of the Tamily

At what sge do vou involwve yours ¢hild in
relrigious ectivitics?

What arn thesce, spocify plaose, Yor exampla, invalving
child i1 vravaers, as a family ¢oing to the nosqua,
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